TOWN OF TEMPLETON
WARRANT FOR ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
MAY 4, 1992-ELECTICNS
MAY 12, 1992-ANNUAL
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

WORCESTER, ss.

To either of the Constables of the Town of Templeton in said
county, GREETING:

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you are hereby directed to
notify and warn the Inhabitants of the several precincts of the Town of Templeton,
County of Worcester, qualified to vote in elections and Town affairs to meet in
the Narragansett Regional High School in said Templeton on Tuesday, May 12, 1992
at 7:00 o'clock P.M. then and there to act on the following articles:

The Town Meeting was called to order at 7:00 P.M. The following
motion was duly made and seconded to passover articles numbered 13,14,15,16,17,25,
26,27,28,29,30,31,32,33,34,35,36,37,38,39,40,41 and that they be taken up at an
adjourned session of the Annual Town Meeting to be held on Wednesday, June 24, 1992
at 7:00 P.M.

Passed Unanimously

Article 1. To see if the Town vote to accept the reporte of the Town Officers
‘ as printed in the Town report and to include a supplement for the
. . . 8School Department Salaries,Births,Deaths and Marraiges.

On a motion duly made and seconded the Town voted to accept the-
reports of the Town Officers as Amended and printed in the Town
report-and to include a supplement for the School Department
Salaries, Births, Deaths and Marraiges.
Passed unanimously
Article 2. To see if the Town will vote to accept the reports of any committees
" and pass any vote. : .

On a motion duly made and seconded the Town voted to accept the
reports of any committees and pass any Vote. :
‘Passed unanimously P, S oL s

Article 3. " To see what disposition “the Town 'will vote to make use of the in-

come from the Otis G.Rice Fund; or to take any other action relative
thereto.

On a motion duly made and seconded the Town moved that the money
received from the Otis G. Rice Fund be appropriated for the School
Department.

Passed unanimously

Article 4. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Town Collector, to use
the same means for collecting taxes as the Town Treasurer, when
appointed Collector, may use; or to take any other action relative
thereto.

On a motion duly made and seconded the Town voted to authorize the
Town Collector, to use the same means for collecting taxes as the
Town Treasurer.

Passed unanimously




14

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

To see if the Town will vote to transfer any money received as a
grant under Chapter 132, Section 26D, of the General ILaws, as
amended by Chapter 657 of the Acts of 1956, to the Dutch Elm
Disease Account; or to take any other action relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and seconded the Town voted to transfer any
money received as a grant under Chapter 132, Section 26D, of the
General Laws, as amended by Chapter 657 of the Acts of 1956, to the
Dutch Elm Disease Account and authorize its expenditure by the
Board of Selectmen.

Passed unanimously

To see if the Town will vote to appropriate any part of the sur-
plus funds of the operating account of the Electric Light Depart-
ment, as of December 31, 1991, for use by the Assessors in fixing
the tax rate to appropriations made for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 1993; or to take any other action relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and seconded the Town voted to appropriate
the sum of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) from surplus
funds of the operating account of the Electric Light Department,
as of December 31, 1991, for use by the Assessors in fixing the
Tax rate to appropriations made for the fiscal year ending June
30, 1993.

Passed unanimously

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to apply
for, accept and expend consistently with their provisions any and
all State and Federal grants for which no additional appropriation
by the Town is required for the ensuing year, and to apply for
such other grants as they deem appropriate; or to take any other
action relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and seconded the Town voted to authorize the
Selectmen to apply for, accept and expend consistently with their
provisions any and all State and Federal grants for which no
additional appropriation by the Town is required for the ensuing
year, and to apply for such other grants as they deem appropriate.
Passed unanimously

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to transfer
a sum of money from the Reserve for Appropriation Bond Principal
Account to the Maturing Principal on Long-Term Debt Account: or
to take any other action relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and seconded the Town voted to authorize the
Selectmen to transfer the sum of Twenty~five Thousand, One Hundred
Twenty Dollars and Thirty-two Cents ($25,120.32) from the Reserve

for Appropriation Bond Principal Account to the Maturing Principal
on Long-Term Debt Account.

Passed unanimously

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to transfer
a sum of money from the Reserve for Appropriation Bond Interest
Account to the Interest on Long-Term Debt Account; or to take any
other action relative thereto.



Article

10.

15
On a motion duly made and seconded the Town voted to authorize the
Selectmen to transfer the sum of Seventeen Thdusand, Five Hundred
Sixty Dolalrs and Fifty-six Cents ($17,560.56) from the Reserve for
Appropriation Bond Interest Account to the Interest on Long-Term
Debt Account.
Passed unanimously

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to transfer
a sum of money from the Sewer Betterment Available Account to the
Maturing Principal on Long-Term Debt Account; or to take any other
action relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and seconded the Town voted to authorize the
Selectmen to transfer the sum of Twenty-nine Thousand, Eight Hundred
Seventy-nine Dollars and Sixty-eight Cents ($29,879.68) from the
Sewer Betterment Available Account to the Maturing Principal on Long-—

- Term Debt Account.

Passed unanimously

At this time the Annual Town Meeting was adjourned to hold a special Town Meeting
(7:30P.M.) within the Annual Town Meeting. At (7:34) the Annual Town Meeting was re-—

convened.
Article

Article

Article

1.

11.

12.

To see if the Town will vote to transfer from Available Funds a sum
of money for the Stabilization Fund; or to take any other action
relative thereto. RECOMMENDED

On a motion duly made and seconded the Town voted to transfer the
sum of Eighty-eight Thousand, Three Hundred Thirty-six Dollars and
Fifty-six Cents ($88,336.56) from the Interest on Temporary Loans-
Sewer Phase IVB Account and the sum of Twenty-Three Thousand, Seven-—
Hundred Five Dollars ($23,705.00 from the Trade School Account, to
a total sum of One Hundred Twelve Thousand, Forty-one Dollars and
Fifty-six Cents ($112,041.56) to the Stabilization Fund.

Passed unanimously

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to transfer
a sum of money from the Sewer Betterment Available Account to the
Interest on Long-Term Debt Account; or to take any other action
relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and seconded the Town voted to authorize the
Selectmen to transfer the sum of Twenty-four Thousand, Five Hundred

Fifty-four Dollars and Eighty-two cents ($24,554.82) From The Sewer

Betterment Available Account to the Interest on Long-Term Debt
Account.
Passed unanimously

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to accept

and expend without further appropriation, when received. Arts
Iottery grant funds not requiring appropriation of additional Town
funds and to vote to authorize the Selectmen to accept all other

Arts Lottery grant funds, when received; all Arts Lottery grant funds
accepted as authorized by this article are to be used by the Templeton
Arts Council on approved arts projects; or to take any other action
relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and seconded the Town voted to Authorize the
Selectmen to accept and expend without further appropriation, when
received, Arts Iottery grant funds not requiring appropriation of
additional Town Fundsand to vote to authorize the Selectmen to accept
all other Arts Iottery grant funds, when received; all Arts Iottery




grant funds accepted as authorized by this article are to be used
by the Templeton Arts Council on approved arts projects.
Passed unanimously

Article 13. To see if the Town will vote to Raise and Appropriate a sum of
money and accept from the Light Department a sum of money for
the Worcester County Retirement System; or to take any other
action relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and seconded the Town Voted to Raise and
Appropriate the sum of One Hundred Two Thousand, One Hundred Fifty
Dollars and Seventy=six Cents ($102,150.76) and accept from the
Light Department the sum of Thirty-four Thousand, Fifty Dollars

and Twenty-four Cents ($34,050.24) for the Worcester County Retire-
ment System making a total sum of One Hundred Thirty-six Thousand,
Two Hundred One Dolalrs ($136,201.00).

Passed unanimously

Article 14. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to Raise and Appro-
priate or transfer from Available Funds for Town Charges for the
ensuing year; or to take any other action relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and seconded the Town Voted to Raise and
Appropriate the sum of Two Million, Two Hundred ninty-two Thousand
One Hundred one Dollars and Twenty-seven Cents ($2,292,101.27).
Appropriate from the Stablilization Fund the sum of One Hundred
Twelve Thousand, Forty-one Dolalrs and Fifty-six Cents ($112,041.56),
and transfer the following sums from the accounts indicated; Five
Thousand Three Hundred Sisty-five Dollars, ($5,365.00) from the
Property Revaluation Account, Nineteen Thlusand, Sixty-five Dollars
($19,065.00) from the East Templeton Pond Dam Account, Eight
Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-three Dollars and Seventeen Cents
($8,283.17) from the Central Street Road & Safety Account, Two
Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00) from the Waste Water Plant-Legal Fees
Account, Four Thousand Dollars ($4,000.00) from the Waste Water
Engineering Service Account, Five Hundred Twenty-four Dollars and
Forty-five Cents ($524.45) from the Baldwinville Playground
Account, Eight Hundred Thirty-three Dollars and Fifty-seven Cents
($833.57) from the Highway Department Iease-Excavator Account, Six
Thousand Thirty-two Dollars and Seventy-seven Cents ($6,032.77)
from the Altitude Valve-Appurtenance Account, Three Hundred Sixty
Dollars ($360.00) from the Renovation/Engineering Maple Street

Well #l1/Repair Well/Pump Account, and Three Thousand, Three
Hundred Thirty-one Dollars and Fourteen Cents ($3,331.14) from the

Purchase of Property for Sewer Access Account, to a total sum of
Two Million, Four Hundred Fifty-three Thousand Nine-Hundred Thirty-
Seven Dollars and Ninty-three Cents ($2,453,937.93 to pay Town
Charges for the ensuing year as follows:

Town Accountant Salary $ 20,859.00
Town Accountant Expenses 9,516.00
Advisory Committee Expenses -0-

Animal Inspector Expenses 753.00
Arts Council _ 77.00
Board of Appeals Expenses 873.00
Assessors Expenses 21,454.00
Boynton Library Expenses 17,200.00
Building Inspector Expenses 30,730.00

Cemetery Department Expenses 46,134.00



Cemetery Department-Soldiers/Sailors Graves

Communication Commission Expenses
Conservation Commission Expenses
Council on Aging Expenses
Dog Officer Expenses
Fire Department Expenses
Gas Inspector Expenses
General Insurance
Group Insurance
Board of Health Expenses
Highway Department Expenses
Highway Department-Sno/Ice Removal
Highway Department-Street Lighting
Highway Department-Town Vehicle/
Machinery Maintenance
Historical Commission Expenses
Interest on Tax Anticipation Notes
Interest on Long-Term Debt.
Interest on Bond Anticipation Note-
Sanitary Landfill Closing
Interest on Long Term Debt-
Sanitary Landfill Closing
Interest on Long-Term Debt-
Phase IVB Sewer Project
Maturing Principal on Long-Term Debt
Phase IVB Sewer Project

Maturing Principal on Long Term Debt
‘Sanitary Landfill Closing

Maturing Principal on Long-Term Debt

Mass Emergency Management Agency
{Civil Defense) Expenses

Memorial/Veterans Day Activities

Moderator Expenses

Montachusett Regional Planning
Commission Assessment

Templeton Health Services

NORWORCO Health District Assessment

Parks, Playground & Commons Expenses

Pension Fund Expenses

Pest Control Expenses

Planning Board Expenses

Plumbing Inspector Expenses

Police Department Expenses

Printing of Town Report, Valuation
Book & Street List '

Public Safety Committee

Recreation Commission Expenses

Right To Know Law Expenses

Sanitary Landfill Operating Expenses

Sealer Of Weights & Measures Expenses

Selectmen's Expenses

Sewer Department Expenses

Tax Collector and Town Clerk Expenses

Tax Liens Expenses Account

Tax Taking Expenses

Town Buildings-Repairs

Town Counsel Expenses

Town Travel Expenses

*DEBT EXCLUSION

516.00
97,000.00
2,389.00
3,500.00
8,510.00
52,002.00
283.00
135,000.00
204,500.00
29,074.00
201,076.00
80,000.00
42,637.00

91,872.00
-0-

1.00

30,692.28

*3,825.00
*20,071.25
*129,014.52

%92,479.00

*#45,000.00
20,630.00

86.00
989.00
43.00

1,257.88

—0-

-0~
19,034.00
10,000.00
430.00
516.00
1,367.00
331,103.00

8,500.00
344.00
11,000.00
108.00
51,320.00
43.00
61,060.00
140,720.00
53,372.00
3,000.00
-0
20,439.00
15,050.00
1,500.00




18

*DEBT EXCLUSION

Article 15.

Article 16.

Article 17.

Town Vehicle-Gasoline Expenses 24,659.00
Trade School Expenses 1,000.00
Treasurer Expenses 12,255.00
Tree Warden Expenses 4,300.00
Unemployment Compensation Insurance 7,000.00
Veterans Benefits 8,600.00
Veterans Services District 4,730.00
Water Department Expenses 212,100.00
Wiring Inspectors Expenses 344.00
Total $2,453,937.93

To see what sum of money the Town will vote to Raise and Appro-
priate or transfer from Available Funds for the Narragansett
Regional School District for the ensuing year; or to take any
other action relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and seconded the Town Voted to Raise and
Appropriate the sum of One Million, Five Hundred Sixty-five
Thousand, Four Hundred Eighty=Three Dollars ($1,565,483.00) for
the Narragansett Regional School District for the ensuing Year.
Passed unanimously

To see what sum of money the Town will vote to Raise and Appro-
riate or transfer from Available Funds for the Montachusett
Regional Vocational Technical School District for the ensuing
year; or to take any other action relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and seconded the Town Voted to Raise and
Appropriate the sum of One Hundred Forty-six Thousand, Four
Hundred One Dollars ($146,401.00) for the Montachusett Regional
Vocational Technical School District for the ensuing year.
Passed unanimously

To see if the Town will vote to fix the salary and compensation
of all elected and appointed officers of the Town as provided by
Section 108 of Chapter 41 of the Massachusetts General Laws, and
Raise and Appropriate or transfer from Available Funds therefor;
or to take any other action relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and seconded the Town Voted to fix the com-

pensation for all elected officials and to Raise and Appropriate
the sum of Sixty-two Thousand, One Hundred Twenty-Seven Dollars

($62,127.00) for compensation of all elected and appointed officers
of the Town as provided by the Massachusetts General Laws for the

ensuing year as follows:

Chairman Advisory Committee Salary S  169.00
Assessors Salaries 10,303.00
Board of Appeals Salaries : -0-

Board of Health Salaries 5,516.00
Conservation Commission Chairman Salary 814.00
Fire Chief Salary 3,090.00
Deputy Fire Chief Salaries 823.00

Light Commissioners (Paid by Light Dept.) (1,290.00)Af.



Article 18.

Article 19.

~ Article 20.

-

Mass Emergency Management Agency

(Civil Defense) Director Salary 246.00
Moderator Salary 185.00
Planning Board Salaries 3,100.00
School Committee Salaries 2,350.00
Sealer of Weights & Measures Salary 551.00
Selectmen's Salaries 17,169.00
Sewer Commissioners Salaries 2,575.00
Town Clerk Salary 2,750.00
Town Collector Salary 1,271.00
Treasurer Salary 9,271.00
Wiring Inspector Salary 1,944.00
Total , $62,127.00

To see if the Town will vote to accept and transfer without
further appropriation equal educational opportunity grant (EEOG)
funds for fiscal year 1993 to the Narragansett Regional School
District, pursuant to the provisions of Massachusetts General
Iaws, Chapter 70A, Section 5, for the purpose of assisting school
districts where per pupil costs are below 85% of the State
average; said funds to be expended by the School Committee for
direct student service expenditures; or to take any other action
relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and seconded the Town Voted to accept and
transfer without further appropriation equal educational oppor-
tunity grant (EEOG) funds for fiscal year 1993 to the Narragansett
Regional School District, pursuant to the provisions of Massachu-
setts General Laws, Chapter 70A, Section 5, for the purpose of
assisting school districts where per pupil costs are below 85% of
the State average; said funds to be expended by the School Commit-—
tee for direct student service expenditures.

Passed unanimously

To see if the Town will vote to accept and transfer without further
appropriation equal educational opportunity grant (EEOG) funds for
fiscal year 1993 to the Montachusett Regional Vocational Technical
School District, pursuant to the provisions of Massachusetts Gen-
eral lLaws, Chapter 70A, Section 5, for the purpose of assisting
school districts where per pupil costs are below 85% of the State
average; said funds to be expended by the School Committee for
direct student service expenditures; or to take any other action
relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and seconded the Town Voted to accept and
transfer without further appropriation equal educational opportun-
ity grant (EEOG) funds for fiscal year 1993 to the Montachusett
Regional Vocational Technical School District, pursuant to the pro-
visions of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 703, Section 5, for
the purpose of assisting school districts where per pupil costs

are below 85% of the State average; said funds to be expended by
the School Committee for direct student service expenditures.
Passed unanimously

To see if the Town will vote to adopt a by-law regarding a quarry
to read as follows:




Article 21.

"QUARRY BY-LAW"

Section 1. Definition of a Quarry:
Any property which may primarily
be used as a source of mined
products from the earth wnen the
removal of such products requires
the use of explosives to facilitate
such removal.

Section 2. The Town of Templeton will not allow
any Quarry to operate or open within
the Town (Temporary not included).

or to take any other action relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and seconded the Town Voted to
adopt a by-law regarding a quarry to read as follows:

"QUARRY BY-LAW"

Section 1. Definiation of a Quarry:
Any property which may primarily be
used as a source of mined products
from the earth when the removal of
such products requires the us of
explosives to facilitate such removal.

Section 2. The Town of Templeton will not allow
any Quarry to operate or open within
the Town (Temporary not included).

Passed unanimously

To see if the Town will vote to amend Article XVIII-Restrain-
ing of Dogs, Section 2, of the Town of Templeton By-Laws as
follows, Sections 1 and 3 remain the same:

Section 2. The use of a ticket system is hereby authorized
for violation of Section 1 of Article XVIII of the
Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 140 as amended,
as it relates to the licensing and vaccinating of
dogs. Whoever violates the provisions of this by-
law shall be subject to a fine of $25.00 for each
offense."

or to take any other action relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and seconded the Town Voted to amend
Article XVIII-Restraining of Dogs, Section 2, of the Town of
Templeton By-Laws as follows, Sections 1 and 3 remain the same:

"Section 2. The use of a ticket system is hereby authorized
for violation of Section 1 of Article XVIII of the
Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 140 as amended,
as it relates to the licensing and vaccinating of
dogs. Whoever violates the provisions of this by-
Law shall be subject to a fine of $25.00 for each
offense."

Passed unanimously



Article 22. To see if the Town will vote to amend Article XXVIII-Snow

Article 23.

& Ice - of the Town of Templeton By-Laws as follows:
Section 2 remains the same:

Article XXVIII Snow and Ice and Water Drainage

"Section 1. No person shall throw or put or

cause to be thrown or put any snow or ice, rubbish,
waste materials or leaves from any privately owned
property into any public way, sidewalk, catch basin
or Town owned land.

Section 3. No person shall drain water or cause
water to be drained from any privately owned pro-
perty into any public way, sidewalk, catch basin
or Town owned land without the authorization of the
Highway Superintendent.

Section 4. No person shall hook up or cause any
flow into the Town's storm water drainage system
without the approval of the Highway Superintendent.

Section 5. Whoever violates Sections 1,3 or 4 of
this by-law shall be punished by a fine of fifty
dollars ($50.00) for each offense."

or to take any other action relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and seconded the Town Voted to amend
Article XXVIII-Snow & Ice - of the Town of Templeton By-Laws
as follows, Section 2 remains the same.

Article XXVIII Snow and Ice and Water Drainage

"Section 1. No person shall throw or put or

cause to be thrown or put any snow or ice, rubbish,
waste materials or leaves from any privately owned

Property into any public way, sidewalk, catch basin
or Town owned land.

Section 3. No person shall drain water or cause
water to be drained from any privately owned pro-
perty into any public way, sidewalk, catch basin
or Town owned land without the authorization of the
Highway Superintendent. :

Section 4. No person shall hook up or cause any
flow into the town's storm water drainage system
without the approval of the Highway Superintendent.

Section 5. Whoever violates Sections 1,3 or 4 of
this by-law shall be punished by a fine of fifty
dollars ($50.00) for each offense."

Passed unanimously

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Select-
men to appoint a committee of five to study the Town Manager
form of Government and report by the next annual Town meeting:
or to take any other action relative thereto.

21




22

Article 24.

Article 25.

Article 26.

Article 27.

On a motion duly made and Seconded the Town Voted to authorize
the Board ofSelectmen to appoint a committee of five to study
the Town Manager form of Government and report by the next
annual Town meeting.

Passed over .

To see if the Town will vote to approve a study by the Conser-
vation Commission in conjunction with the Phillipston Conser-—
vation Commission to determine the ownership of the land abutting
the area known as the "Thousand Acre Swamp" located off Route
101. Petersham Road, for the purpose of wetland protection by
future acquisition of such land or otherwise; or to take any
other action relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and Seconded the Town Voted to approve a

a study by the Conservation Commission in conjuction with the
Phillipston Conservation Commission to determine the ownership of
the land abutting the area known as the "Thousand Acre Swamp"
located off Route 101, Petersham Road, for the purpose of wet-
land protection by futureacquisition of such land or otherwise.
Passed unanimously

On a motion duly made and Seconded the Town Voted to adjourn
Annual Town Meeting at 8:24 P.M. until Wednesday, June 24, 1992
at 7:00 P.M.

Passed unanimously

To see if the Town will vote to Raise and Appropriate or trans-
fer from Available funds a sum of money for the fifth of eight

payments to the State, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 32,
Section 59A, of the Massachusetts General Iaws, a portion of the
Town's share of past pension liability in connection with former

~ Town employee, Byrl D. Leonard.

On a motion duly made and Seconded the Town Voted to Raise and
Appropriate the sum of Eight Thousand, Five Hundred Twenty-seven
Dollars ($8,527.00) for the fifth of eight payments to the State,
pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 32, Section 59A of the:
Massachusetts General ILaws, a portion of the Town's share of past
pension liability in connection with former Town employee, Byrl D.
Leonard.

Passed unanimously

To see if the Town will vote to Raise and Appropriate or transfer
from Available Funds a sum of money to notify each reqgistered
voter having a change in location of polling place (G.L. C 54, s24)
pursuant to redistricting (G.L. C.54 s6); or to take any other
action relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and Seconded the Town Voted to Raise and
Appropriate the sum of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00) to notify
each reqgistered voter having a change in location of polling place
(G.L. C.54, s24) pursuant to redistricting (G.L. C.54 s6).
Passed unanimously

To see if the Town will vote to accept the North Central Con-
sortium operational plan and objectives, a copy of which is on
file in the Town Clerk's office, and further to see if the Town
will vote to Raise and Appropriate or transfer from Available Funds
a sum of money for Templeton's share of the assessment for the
operational plan; or to take any other action relative thereto.



Article 28.
Article 29.
Article 30.
Article 31.
Article 32.

On a motion duly made and Seconded the Town Voted to accept
the North Central Consortium operational plan and objectives,
a copy of which is on file in the TownClerk's office, and further

that the Town vote to Rasie and Appropriate the sum of One Thousand,

Six Hundred Thirty-five Dollars and Twenty-five Cents ($1,635.25)
for Templeton's share of the assessment.for the operational plan.
Defeated 60 No 21 Yes ™ '

To see if the Town will vote to establish a revolving fund pur-
suant to Chapter 44, S.53E 1/2 under the jurisdiction of the Board
of Health for the recycling propram, the receipts to be credited
to this account shall be from the sale of recyclable goods, the
receipts can be expended for the purpose of continuing and expand-
ing the recycling program provided, however, that the limit to be
expended from this fund shall be one thousand dollars ($1,000.00);:
or to take any other action relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and Seconded the Town Voted to establish a
revolving fund pursuant to Chapter 44, s.53E 1/2 under the juris-
diction of the Board of Health for the recycling program, the re-
ceipts to be credited to this account shall be from the sale of
recyclable goods, the receipts can be expended for the purpose of
continuing and expanding the recycling program provided, however,
that the limit to be expended from this fund shall be One Thousand
Dollars ($1,000.00).

Passed Unanimously

To see if the Town will vote to Raise and Appropriate or transfer
from Available Funds a sum of money to repair or replace the 1969
Cemetery Department case backhoe: or to take any other action
relative thereto.

No motion

To see if the Town will vote to Raise and Appropriate or transfer
from Available Funds a sum of money to purchase eight (8) self-
contained breathing units for the Fire Department: or to take any
other action relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and Seconded the Town Voted to Appropriate
from the Stabilization Fund the sum of Twelve Thousand Dollars
($12,000.00) to purchase eight (8) self-contained breathing units
for the Fire Department.

Passed Unanimously

To see if the Town will vote to Raise and Appropriate or transfer
from Available Funds a sum of money for the second year's lease
payment for the 1991 John Deere excavator; oOr to take any other
action relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and Seconded the Town Voted to Appropriate
from the Stabilization Fund the sum of Fifteen Thousand, Five
Hundred Eleven Dollars and Forty-three cents ($15,511.43) for the
second year's lease payment for the 1991 John Deere excavator.

Passed unanimously

To see if the Town will vote to Raise and Appropriate or transfer

from Available Funds a sum of money to be used for repair and/or
reconstruction of Town sidewalks; or to take any other action
relative thereto.

No motion

23




24

Article 33.
Article 34.
Article 35.
Article 36.
Article 37.
Article 38.
Article 39.

To see if the Town will vote to Raise and Appropriate or transfer
from Available Funds a sum of money for engineering services for
the preparation and submission to the State of Bridge Evaluation
Reports for the purpose of pursuing State funding for bridge re-
pairs; or to take any other action relative thereto.

No motion

To see if the Town will vote to Raise and Appropriate or transfer
from Available Funds a sum of money to refurbish two (2) Highway
Department Slide-in Sanders and one (1) Permanent Mount Sander;
or to take any other action relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and Seconded the Town Voted to Appropriate
from the Stabilization Fund the sum of Ten Thousand, Two Hundred
Fifty Dolalrs ($10,250.00) to refurbish two (2) Highway Depart-
ment Slide-in-Sanders and one (1) Permanent Mount Sander.

Passed unanimously

To see if the Town will vote to Raise and Appropriate or transfer
from Available Funds or borrow under the provisions of Chapter 44,
or otherwise, a sum of money to coat the interior and exterior of
the Ladder Hill Standpipe (Water Tank) and for the repair of said
tank; or to take any other action relative thereto.

No motion

To see if the Town will vote to Raise and Appropriate or transfer
from Available Funds or borrow under the provisions of Chapter 44,
or otherwise, a sum of money to construct and equip a new Pumping
Station to increase the capacity of the Booster Station on South
Road; or to take any other action relative thereto.

No motion

To see if the Town will vote to Raise and Appropriate or transfer
from Available Funds a sum of money for the purchase and install-
ation of thirty (30) alumunum replacement windows at the Templeton
Center Elementary School; or to take any other action relative
thereto.

No motion

To see if the Town will vote to Raise and Appropriate or transfer
from Available Funds a sum of money to purchase and equip a new
full-size four (4)-door sedan police package cruiser; or to take
any other action relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and Seconded the Town Voted to Appropriate
from the Stabilization Fund the sum of Nineteen Thousand Dollars
($19,000.00) to purchase and equip a new full-size four (4)-door
sedan police package cruiser.

Passed unanimously

To see if the Town will vote to Raise and Appropriate or transfer
from Available Funds a sum of money for the Stablilization Fund;
or to take any other action relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and Seconded the Town Voted to Raise and
Appropriate the sum of Twenty-three ThOusand Two Hundred Thirty



Dollars ($23,230.00) for the Special Reserve Account (Advisory
Board) . .
Passed unanimously

Article 40. To see if the Town will vote to Raise and Appropriate or
transfer from Available Funds a sum of money for the
Special Reserve Account (Advisory Board); or to take any
other action relative thereto.

on a motion duly made and seconded the Town Voted to Raise
and apporpriate the sum of Twenty-three Thousand, Two hundred
Thirty Dollars ($23,230.00) for the Special Reserve Account
(Advisory Board) .

Passed

Article 41. To see if the Town will vote to Appropriate from Available Funds
in the Treasury a sum of money to be used by the Board of Assess-—
ors in fixing the tax rate to meet appropriations made for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1993; or to take any other action
relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and Seconded the Town Voted to Appropriate
from Available Funds in the Treasury the sum of Sixty Three
Thousand, Seven Hundred Sixteen Dollars ($63,716.00) to be used
by the Board of Assessors in fixing the tax rate to meet appro-
priations made for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1993.

Passed unanimously

And you are hereby directed to serve this warrant by posting attested
copies thereof in each precinct; namely, at the Post Office in Templeton, the
Post Office in East Templeton, the Post Office in Baldwinville, and at Cote's
Market in Otter River, and by delivering a copy to each of the Precinct Clerks
seven (7) days at least before the time of holding said meeting and by causing
notice of the same to be published once in the Gardner News, a newspaper in
said County, in the City of Gardner.

Hereof fail not and make due return of this warrant with your doings
theron at the time and place of said meeting.

Given under our hands this 16th day of April in the year A.D. 1992.
SELECTMEN OF TEMPLETON

Gladys I. Salame
Patrick E. Dunlavey
Linda J. Parviainen
Joseph A. Caisse
Robert L. Hubbard

A True Copy: ATTEST:

Neil A. Cullen
Constable of Templeton




OFFICER'S RETURN

WORCESTER, SS. April 21, 1992

This is to certify that I have served the within warrant by posting
attested copies thereof in each Precinct, namely, at the Post Office in Templeton,
the Post Post Office in East Templeton, the Post Office in Bladwinville, and at
Cote's Market in Otter River and by delivering a copy to the Precinct Clerks in
each Precinct, seven (7) days at least before the time of holding said meeting
and by causing notice of the same to be published once in the Gardner News, a
newspaper published in said County in the City of Gardner.

A True Copy; ATTEST:

Dana G. Putnam
Town Clerk of Templeton



